City of Raleigh	Lake Benson	Higher	September 2020					

If you have any questions about the SWAP, please call Source Water Assessment staff at 919-707-9098.

The tables listing all the drinking water contaminants that our providers have detected in the last round of sampling for each contaminant group can be found on their respective webpages. The links are provided here:

Franklin County NC0235030:

https://cms9files.revize.com/franklincountync/2024%20CCR%20NC%200235030%20for%20website.pdf

Franklinton NC0235010

https://cms9files.revize.com/franklincountync/Public%20Utilities/2024%20CCR%20NC%200235010%20for%20website.pdf

Henderson NC0291010

 $\frac{\text{https://webgen1files1.revize.com/hendnc/Documents/Departments/Public\%20Utilities/Kerr\%20Lake\%20Regional\%20Water\%20System/Consumer\%20Confidence\%20Reports/2024\%20CCR-Henderson\%20Kerr\%20Lake\%20(002),pdf}{\text{https://webgen1files1.revize.com/hendnc/Documents/Departments/Public\%20Utilities/Kerr\%20Lake\%20Regional\%20Water\%20System/Consumer\%20Confidence\%20Reports/2024\%20CCR-Henderson\%20Kerr\%20Lake\%20(002),pdf}{\text{https://webgen1files1.revize.com/hendnc/Documents/Departments/Public\%20Utilities/Kerr\%20Lake\%20Regional\%20Water\%20System/Consumer\%20Confidence\%20Reports/2024\%20CCR-Henderson\%20Kerr\%20Lake\%20(002),pdf}{\text{https://webgen1files1.revize.com/hendnc/Documents/Departments/Public\%20Utilities/Kerr\%20Lake\%20Regional\%20Water\%20System/Consumer\%20Confidence\%20Reports/2024\%20CCR-Henderson\%20Kerr\%20Lake\%20(002),pdf}{\text{https://webgen1files1.revize.pdf}}{\text{https:/$

Louisburg NC0235015

https://townoflouisburg.org/wp-content/uploads/2025/03/2024-Annual-Drinking-Water-Quality-CCR-FINAL-TO-PUBLICFRANKLIN-CO.pdf

City of Raleigh NC03092010

https://cityofraleighOdrupal.blob.core.usgovcloudapi.net/drupal-prod/COR25/2024CCR.pdf

2024 Water Quality Test Results										
Lake Royale NC0235108										
Disinfectants	Violation Y or N	Running Annual Average (RAA)	Range of levels detected (Low-High)	MRDL	MRI	DLG	Sample Date	Likely Source of Contamination		
Chlorine (ppm)	N	0.48	0.02-0.99	4	4	ļ	2024	Water additive to control microbes.		
Chloramine (ppm)	N	0.29	0.17-0.41	4	4	ļ	2024	Water additive to control microbes.		
Disinfection Byproduct	Violation Y or N	Range of levels detected (Low-High)	Your Water	MCL	МС	LG	Sample Date	Likely Source of Contamination		
TTHM (ppb)	N	40 - 68	56	80	N/	Ά	2024	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection		
HAA5 (ppb)	N	30 - 35	25	60	N/	Ά	2024	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection		
Lead and Copper	Violation Y or N	90th Percentile	Number of Samples Exceeding AL	Range	AL	MCLG	Sample Date	Likely Source of Contamination		
Copper [tap water] (ppm)	N	0.0	0	0 - 0.1	1.3	1.3	9/20/2022 - 9/27/2022	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives		
Lead [tap water] (ppb)	N	0	1	0 - 16	15	0	9/20/2022 - 9/27/2022	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.		

2024 Violations									
Violation Type	Explanation, Health Effects	Time Period	Corrective Actions						
Chlorine: Monitoring, Routine (DBP), Major	We failed to failed to monitor for disinfectant residuals or disinfection byproducts (like TTHMs or HAA5s) at the required time and frequency. We are required to monitor your drinking water for specific contaminants on a regular basis. Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether or not your drinking water meets health standards. During [compliance period], we did not monitor or test for [contaminant(s)], and therefore cannot be sure of the quality of your drinking water during that time.	July - Dec 2024	During the permitted collection time, Red Bird UOC had a voluntary change with our contracted laboratory. During the transition, miscommunication led to the missed sample analysis. Moving forward, all permitted analysis will be digitally tracked to ensure completion. Since the discrepancy, analysis has been completed and shown that levels are within the range of compliance.						

*Please share this information with other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

Definition of Terms:

Action Level (AL): The concentration of a contaminant, which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements that a water system must follow.

Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk of health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

Average (Avg): Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on a running annual average of monthly samples.

Level 1 Assessment: A study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.

Level 2 Assessment: A very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occassions.

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL): The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water, MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL): The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that the addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG): The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

Million fibers per Liter (MFL): A measure of asbestos.

Millirems per Year (MREM): A measure of radiation absorbed by the body.

Not Applicable (NA): Sampling was not completed by regulation or was not required.

Not Detected (ND): Not detectable at reporting limit.

Nephelometric Turbidity Units (NTU): Measure of clarity or turbidity of the water.

Picocuries per liter (pCi/L): Measure of the natural rate of disintegration of radioactive contaminants in water.

Parts per million (ppm): One part substance per million parts water or milligram per liter (mg/l).

Parts per quadrillion (ppq): Parts per quadrillion, or picograms pet liter (pg/L).

Parts per trillion (ppt): One part substance per trillion parts water or nanograms per liter (ng/L).

Treatment Technique (TT): A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.